

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the
State of New York,

Petitioner,

Index No. 451685/20

-against-

Motion Seq. No.: 006

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.,
DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING
MEMBER LLC, SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,
ERIC TRUMP, CHARLES MARTABANO,
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP, and
SHERI DILLON,

Respondents.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.
DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER LLC,
SEVEN SPRINGS, LLC, ERIC TRUMP AND CHARLES MARTABANO
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO REARGUE**

**LAROCCA HORNIK ROSEN
& GREENBERG LLP**
40 Wall Street, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10005
T: (212) 530-4823
*Attorneys for Respondents
The Trump Organization, Inc.,
DJT Holdings LLC,
DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC and
Seven Springs LLC*

GEORGE CALCAGNINI, ESQ.
376 Route 202
Somers, NY 10589
T: (914) 277-2255
*Attorneys for Respondent
Charles Martabano*

**MUKASEY FRENCHMAN &
SKLAROFF, LLP**
2 Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
T: (212) 466-6400

-and-

LAW OFFICES OF ALAN S. FUTERFAS
565 Fifth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10017
T: (212) 684-8400
*Attorneys for Respondent
Eric Trump*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

THE RELEVANT RECORD ON THE UNDERLYING MOTION..... 3

 A. The Subpoena..... 3

 B. Mr. Martabano Prepared the Privilege Log..... 3

 C. The OAG Excluded TTO From All Communications
 On the Privilege Log..... 4

 D. TTO’s Privilege Log Properly Designated Many of
 The Documents as Privileged..... 5

 E. The Court’s Order Holding Mr. Martabano “Waived” Privilege..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT MR. MARTABANO
 “WAIVED” PRIVILEGE**..... 6

 A. As a Matter of Law, Mr. Martabano Cannot Waive
 TTO’s Privilege..... 6

 B. The Proper Remedy is the Resubmission of a Privilege Log
 And *In Camera* Review..... 9

**II. A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER SHOULD BE ISSUED
 PENDING THIS COURT’S RULING ON THE MOTION TO
 REARGUE**..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>21st Century Diamond, LLC v. Allfield Trading, LLC</i> , 142 A.D.3d 913 (1st Dep't 2016).....	7
<i>Algu v. Rasiawan</i> , 48 Misc.3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 2015).....	10
<i>Anonymous v High Sch. For Env'tl. Studies</i> , 32 AD3d 353 (1st Dep't 2006).....	6, 8
<i>Arkin Kaplan Rice LLP v. Kaplan</i> , 107 A.D.3d 502 (1st Dep't 2013).....	8
<i>Austin v. Purcell</i> , 103 A.D.2d 827 (2d Dep't 1984).....	7, 9
<i>Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC</i> , 140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep't 2016).....	11, n.2
<i>Barta v. Wolf</i> , 32 Misc.3d 456 (1st Dep't 2010).....	10
<i>Corporan v. Dennis</i> , 117 A.D.3d 601 (1st Dep't 2014).....	6
<i>Data Track Account Servs., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 291 A.D.2d 827 (4th Dep't 2002).....	11
<i>Doe v. Dinkins</i> , 192 A.D.2d 270 (1st Dep't 1993).....	n.2
<i>Kafati-Batarse v. Corcoran Group</i> , 101 A.D.3d 563 (1st Dep't 2012).....	6
<i>In re Lanza</i> , 6 Misc.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1957).....	7
<i>Manhattan Real Estate Equities Group LLC v. Pine Equity, NY, Inc.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 292 (1st Dep't 2005).....	11
<i>Mileski v. Locker</i> , 14 Misc.2d 252 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1958).....	7

People v. Osorio,
75 N.Y.2d 80 (1989)..... 7

Rickard v. New York Central Mutual Fire Ins. Co.,
164 A.D.3d 1590 (4th Dep’t 2018)..... 9, 10

Sachar v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.,
129 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep’t 2015)..... 6

Silvestre v. De Loaiza,
12 Misc. 3d 492 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006)..... 11

Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chemical Bank,
78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991)..... 7

Stephen v. State of NY,
117 A.D.3d 820 (2d Dep’t 2014)..... 9

U.S. v. Stewart,
287 F.Supp.2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 10

Other Authorities

CPLR 4503..... 7

CPLR 6301..... 11

CPLR 6313..... 11
